Other information

Statutory results

Financial information contained in this document does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of
section 435 of the Companies Act 2006 ("the Act"). The statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2008
will be filed with the Registrar of Companies. The auditors have reported on these accounts: their report was
unqualified and did not contain a statement under section 498(2) or (3) of the Act.

Contacts

For analyst enquiries:

Richard O'Connor Head of Investor Relations +44 (0) 20 7672 1758

For media enquiries:

Andrew Wilson Head of Group Corporate Affairs +44 (0) 131 626 4022
+44 (0) 7810 636995

Neil Moorhouse Media Relations +44 (0) 7786 690029
+44 (0) 131 523 4414

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

40

8 May 2009

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets
Income statement for the 3 months ended 31 March 2009

Adjustments

Pro
forma

RFS

minority

interest

Share

of
shared

assets

Credit

 market

write-downs

and one-off
items

Amortisation

of
Intangibles,

integration
and

restructuring

costs  Statutory
£m  £m £m £m £m  £m

Net interest income 3,438 857 16 84 - 4,395

Non-interest income (excluding
insurance net premium income) 4,908 507 (10) (881) - 4,524
Insurance net premium income 1,356 113 - - - 1,469

Non-interest income excluding credit
market write-downs

and one-off items 6,264 620 (10) (881) - 5,993

Total income before credit market
write-downs and one-off items 9,702 1,477 6 (797) - 10,388
Credit market write-downs and one-off
items (797) - - 797 - -

Total income 8,905 1,477 6 - - 10,388
Operating expenses 4,657 1,028 10 - 464 6,159

Profit/(loss) before other operating
charges 4,248 449 (4) - (464) 4,229
Insurance net claims 966 121 - - - 1,087

Operating profit/(loss) before
impairment losses 3,282 328 (4) - (464) 3,142
Impairment losses 2,858 232 - - - 3,090

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

41

Group operating profit/(loss) 424 96 (4) - (464) 52
Amortisation of purchased intangible
assets 85 - - - (85) -
Integration and restructuring costs 379 - - - (379) -
Share of shared assets 4 - (4) - - -

(Loss)/profit before tax (44) 96 - - - 52
Tax 228 13 - - - 241

(Loss)/profit from continuing
operations (272) 83 - - - (189)
 Loss from discontinued operations, net
of tax -  (71) (45) - - (116)

(Loss)/profit for the period (272) 12 (45) - - (305)
Minority interests 471 12 - - - 483
Preference dividends 114 - - - - 114

Loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders (857) - (45) - - (902)

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets
Income statement for the 3 months ended 31 March 2008

Adjustments

Pro
forma

RFS

minority

interest

Share of

shared

assets

Credit

market

write-downs

and

one-off

 items

Amortisation

of
intangibles,

integration
and

restructuring

costs
Restated
Statutory

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 3,560 517 (97) - - 3,980

Non-interest income (excluding
insurance net premium income) 2,724 232 (33) (1,412) - 1,511
Insurance net premium income 1,438 201 - - - 1,639

Non-interest income excluding
credit market write-downs and
one-off items 4,162 433 (33) (1,412) - 3,150

7,722 950 (130) (1,412) - 7,130

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

42

Total income before credit
market write-downs and
one-off items
Credit market write-downs and
one-off items (1,412) - - 1,412 - -

Total income 6,310 950 (130) - - 7,130
Operating expenses 3,881 827 25 - 161 4,894

Profit/(loss) before other
operating charges 2,429 123 (155) - (161) 2,236
Insurance net claims 978 148 - - - 1,126

Operating profit/(loss) before
impairment losses 1,451 (25) (155) - (161) 1,110
Impairment losses 656 67 - - - 723

Group operating profit/(loss) 795 (92) (155) - (161) 387
Amortisation of purchased
intangible assets 87 - - - (87) -
Integration costs 74 - - - (74) -
Share of shared assets 155 - (155) - - -

Profit/(loss) before tax 479 (92) - - - 387
Tax 131 (41) - - - 90

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations 348 (51) - - - 297
Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax - 109 (20) - - 89

Profit/(loss) for the period 348 58 (20) - - 386
Minority interests 21 58 - - - 79
Preference dividends 82 - - - - 82

Profit/(loss) attributable to
ordinary shareholders 245 - (20) - - 225

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets
Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008

Adjustments
Restated

pro
forma

RFS

minority

interest

Share
of

shared

Credit

market

write-downs

Amortisation

of
intangibles,

Write-down
of

goodwill

and other

Restated
Statutory

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

43

assets  and

one-off

 items

integration
and

restructuring

costs

intangible

assets

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 15,939 2,911 (175) - - - 18,675

Non-interest income
(excluding insurance
net premium
income) 5,227 1,299 (18) (5,641) - - 867
Insurance net
premium income 5,709 617 - - -

-
6,326

Non-interest
income excluding
credit market
write-downs and
one-off items 10,936 1,916 (18) (5,641) -

-

7,193

Total income before
credit market
write-downs and
one-off items 26,875 4,827 (193) (5,641) -

-

25,868
Credit market
write-downs and
one-off items (5,641) - - 5,641 -

-

-

Total income 21,234 4,827 (193) - - - 25,868
Operating expenses 16,085 19,303 103 - 1,800 16,911 54,202

Profit/(loss) before
other operating
charges 5,149 (14,476) (296) - (1,800)

(16,911)

(28,334)
Insurance net claims 3,917 513 - - - - 4,430

Operating
profit/(loss) before
impairment losses 1,232 (14,989) (296) - (1,800)

(16,911)

(32,764)
Impairment losses 7,428 640 4 - - - 8,072

Group operating
loss (6,196) (15,629) (300) - (1,800)

(16,911)
(40,836)

Amortisation of
purchased intangible
assets 443 - - - (443)

-

-
Write down of
goodwill and other

16,911 - - - - (16,911) -

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

44

intangible assets
Integration and
restructuring costs 1,357 - - - (1,357)

-
-

Share of shared
assets 300 - (300) - -

-
-

Loss before tax (25,207) (15,629) - - - - (40,836)
Tax (1,995) (328) - - - - (2,323)

Loss from
continuing
operations (23,212) (15,301) - - -

-

(38,513)
Profit/(loss) from
discontinued
operations, net of tax - 4,057 (86) - -

-

3,971

Loss for the period (23,212) (11,244) (86) - - - (34,542)
Minority interests 412 (11,244) - - - - (10,832)
Preference dividends 596 - - - - - 596

Loss attributable to
ordinary
shareholders (24,220) - (86) - -

-

(24,306)

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets
Balance sheet at 31 March 2009

Pro forma Transfers

Shared

assets Statutory
£m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 20,384 546 - 20,930
Net loans and advances to banks 60,169 8,206 89 68,464
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock
borrowing 44,828 - - 44,828
Loans and advances to banks 104,997 8,206 89 113,292
Net loans and advances to customers 671,008 139,673 69 810,750
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock
borrowing 46,561 27 - 46,588
Loans and advances to customers 717,569 139,700 69 857,338
Debt securities 248,844 13,736 60 262,640
Equity shares 14,234 3,825 47 18,106
Settlement balances 24,446 14 - 24,460
Derivatives 868,657 980 - 869,637
Intangible assets 16,364 3,376 7 19,747
Property, plant and equipment 17,554 1,746 7 19,307

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

45

Deferred taxation 5,510 1,612 788 7,910
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 19,558 3,347 1,134 24,039
Assets of disposal groups 48 694 122 864

2,058,165 177,782 2,323 2,238,270
Share of shared assets 2,323 - (2,323) -

Total assets 2,060,488 177,782 - 2,238,270

Liabilities
Bank deposits 178,665 (7,048) 760 172,377
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 54,677 - - 54,677
Deposits by banks 233,342 (7,048) 760 227,054
Customer deposits 446,331 124,730 8 571,069
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 78,505 - - 78,505
Customer accounts 524,836 124,730 8 649,574
Debt securities in issue 258,472 28,762 21 287,255
Settlement balances and short positions 63,281 27 - 63,308
Derivatives 836,655 1,871 7 838,533
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 27,042 4,888 995 32,925
Retirement benefit liabilities 1,518 455 16 1,989
Deferred taxation 2,667 945 501 4,113
Insurance liabilities 7,400 2,440 - 9,840
Subordinated liabilities 43,511 5,004 - 48,515
Liabilities of disposal groups - 402 15 417

1,998,724 162,476 2,323 2,163,523
Share of shared assets 2,323 - (2,323) -

Total liabilities 2,001,047 162,476 - 2,163,523

Equity:
Minority interests 3,428 15,306 - 18,734
Owners' equity 56,013 - - 56,013

Total equity 59,441 15,306 - 74,747

Total liabilities and equity 2,060,488 177,782 - 2,238,270

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets
Balance sheet at 31 December 2008

Pro forma Transfers

Shared

assets Statutory
£m £m £m £m

Assets

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

46

Cash and balances at central banks 11,830 570 - 12,400
Net loans and advances to banks 70,637 8,698 91 79,426
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock
borrowing 58,771 - - 58,771
Loans and advances to banks 129,408 8,698 91 138,197
Net loans and advances to customers 691,876 143,433 100 835,409
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock
borrowings 39,289 24 - 39,313
Loans and advances to customers 731,165 143,457 100 874,722
Debt securities 253,098 14,390 61 267,549
Equity shares 22,094 4,132 104 26,330
Settlement balances 17,812 20 - 17,832
Derivatives 991,493 1,064 2 992,559
Intangible assets 16,386 3,634 29 20,049
Property, plant and equipment 17,169 1,768 12 18,949
Deferred taxation 5,409 1,296 377 7,082
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 20,715 2,829 858 24,402
Assets of disposal groups 67 1,101 413 1,581

2,216,646 182,959 2,047 2,401,652
Share of shared assets 2,047 - (2,047) -

Total assets 2,218,693 182,959 - 2,401,652

Liabilities
Bank deposits 178,268 (4,565) 675 174,378
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 83,666 - - 83,666
Deposits by banks 261,934 (4,565) 675 258,044
Customer deposits 460,318 121,051 - 581,369
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 58,143 - - 58,143
Customer accounts 518,461 121,051 - 639,512
Debt securities in issue 269,188 30,831 270 300,289
Settlement balances and short positions 54,264 13 - 54,277
Derivatives 969,396 1,955 13 971,364
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 23,453 7,342 687 31,482
Retirement benefit liabilities 1,547 468 17 2,032
Deferred taxation 2,930 988 247 4,165
Insurance liabilities 7,480 2,496 - 9,976
Subordinated liabilities 43,678 5,476 - 49,154
Liabilities of disposal groups - 721 138 859

2,152,331 166,776 2,047 2,321,154
Share of shared assets 2,047 - (2,047) -

Total liabilities 2,154,378 166,776 - 2,321,154

Equity:
Minority interests 5,436 16,183 - 21,619
Owners' equity 58,879 - - 58,879

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

47

Total equity 64,315 16,183 -  80,498

Total liabilities and equity 2,218,693 182,959 - 2,401,652

Appendix 2 Credit market and related exposures - additional information

Contents

Page

1 Explanatory note 46

2 Asset backed exposures 46
2.1 Significant risk concentrations 46
2.2 Residential mortgage-backed securities 46
2.3 Commercial mortgage-backed securities 46
2.4 Collateralised debt and loan obligations 46
2.5 Other asset-backed securities 47

3 Counterparty valuation adjustments 47
3.1 Credit valuation adjustment 47
3.2 Monoline insurers 47
3.3 Credit derivative product companies 48

4 Leveraged finance 49

5 Reclassification of financial instruments 49

6 Fair value hierarchy 50